"~ To: Board of Supervisors : |
 From: Carsnn City Ajrps}rt Authority

City of Carson City
Agenda Report

_ Date Submitted:10/10/2006 Agenda Date Raquested lﬂfl 9;“2(){)6

Time Reguested: consent

. Subject Title: Aﬂtmn to approve the Carson City Airport Lease Amemfment and Restatement :
- between Carson City Adrport Authority and Cubix Corporation. :

_ 'Staff Summary This amendment was made to replace an aging lease document, increase the

rent and extend the term of the lease between Carson City Airport Authority and Cubix

Cﬂrporatmn
Type of Action Requestmi {check one)
~{ _ )Resolution - { ) Or&mance

~(_X__ ) Formal Action/Motion - { ) Other (Specify)

Dues This Action Require A Business Impact Statement: () Yes LX_) ho o

_ Recommended Board Action: (I move that we) approve the Carson City Airport Lease -

Amendment and Restatement between Carson City Airport Authority and Cubix Corporation. -

: 'Explanatmn for Remmmended Board Action:

This item is in response to a request from Cubix Corporation for an extension of their 1ease term

- in return for an increased base rate rent. The Cubix lease is an obsolete lease form that the Carson

City Airport Authority would like to replace. In addition, in line with the Adrport Authority’s

- construction plans, a cash prepayment is desirable. As a result, Cubix and the Airport Authonty

- have agreed to: '
(1) a 30 year extension on the lease term,

(2) a replacement of the lease with the current form of lease being used by the Authonty with

provisions requested by the City as to indemnification, insurance and environmental protection to o

- both the Authority and the City, and

o (3) a prepayment of rent for the first 15 years in the amount of $100,679. Thereafter rent WIH be '
- set at the prevailing market rate {2021).

The Airport Authority approved the Carson City Airport Lease Amendment and Restatement .

~with Cubix on Aungust 16, 2006, at its properly noticed, regularly scheduled and televised. Alrport

Authority meeting,

Appli-éﬁlil’e'Statue, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation: Statutes of Nevada, Chapter 844.

Fiscal Impact: Not Applicable to City.

. Explanation of Impact: Not Applicable.

o Fuanding Source: Not Applicable.




- Alternatives: Not Applicable
Supporting Material: Lease Amendment

Prepared By: Steven E Tackes, Esq., Airport Counsel

‘Date: ,"ff;'“;’r@ Mé 3 |
Date: /.'_’9 *’f{?'&iﬂ |
.D-ate: {0 =r0— ¢4
Date: /0~ (0-04{

 Reviewed By: _ \U'(/ (,

- {Finance Director)

- Board Action Taken:

 Motion: . D AyoNay -

o _ | {Vote Recorded By)




'CARSON CITY AIRPORT LEASE AMENDMENT AND RESTATEMENT

. r
S

...... . . . ) . S A . . . ¥ A
. This amendment and restatement of airport lease {Lease), made and entered info this { 6"1?\ _

day of August, 2006, between the CARSON CITY AIRPORT AUTHORITY (Landlord), whose

“address is 2600 E. College Parkway #6 Carson City, Nevada 89706, and CUBIX CORPORATION.

(Tenan), whose address is 2800 Lockheed Way, Carson City, NV 89706-0719.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS the Tenant holds a lease dated May 5, 1988, recurded Apnl 29, 1988 as

| 'Documsnt No 70T45 on Parcel #Wi Conthe Carsan City Airport, said lease for aterm of 36 yaars L

' winch wﬂl hy its tenns expire on August 20, 2017; and '

WI—[ERBAS Landlord and Tenant desire to extend and restate the Lease CDﬂSlStEI’lt mth the

' presenﬁy effective rates and with the terms of the standard lease utilized by Landlord; and -

' THEREFORE, Landlord and Tenant agree as follows;

:'f-lﬁ - PREMISES. Landlord leases to Tenant and Tenant leases.from Landldiﬁ th’f: real

_ propeny located at the Carson Cmr Alfrport in Exhibit A (premises), and the appurtenant rights - ) o

mclud-ed in Parag:raph 8. The parties acknowledge that this Lease supercedes and replaces thﬂ lease

as bemeen Landlord and Tenant contained in the Lease Agreement recorded Apnl 29, 1988 as'
'-_Document No. 70745. '
2 TERM. The Lease shaH be extended 30 years beyond its emstmg tBMInatm.n date
:_ and t‘.hus.' will end on August 20, 2047, and shall be effective upon apprﬁir&l of the Carso'n:(?iw R

- Airport Authority and Carson Cit}v'as set forth by the latter date of signature hereunder.

3. RENT. Tenant shall pav to Landlord:

> Al S100,679.00 at time of lease approval to cover the first fifteen years {up

 tothe year 2021) This is calculated as the first five years at the current Tlease rate,




with appropnaﬁe CPlincreases, for 4 suin total of $8,330; The secc-nd five years
at lﬁv: per sf, for a sum total of $40,600; The third five vears at 20¢ per sf, fora

L sum total of $50,749. This takes the lease up to the year 2021,

B Beﬂrannmg in the year 2022, the rate will be set at the then-current market :

 rate for the remainder of the lease term, and shall be ad}usted b}' a reasonable AR

- CPI a(i]ustment Payments shall be made monthly, with paments due on the .
first da} of each month.
C. To the extent that Tenant elects to sell ﬁ.tel.pursuant to Paragraph 8 of | :
'th;s Laase Landlﬂrd and Tenant wﬂl negﬂtla‘fe a fuel ﬂowage fee per cralion. |
" as and for the right to sell fuel on the premise, in such location as mmua.lly '
| agreed upon between Landlord and Tenant, such fes 1o be pai.d a{ ﬂﬁa time of _ :
-each d&l'ivei'},'rbf fuel to Tenant's fuel storage facility.

4. CPI ADIUSTMENT " An adjustment of the rental and fees ahOVﬂ described: shaH ﬁ

-océur'on tﬁm vear anmversary mtewals from January 1, 2022, during the term nf t}ns Lease. Such

' adjushnent of rental shall be based upon the percentage change reflected by the Cnnsnmer Pnce .

promuigated hy Bureau of Legal Statistics of the U.S. Department of Labor as amended or replace:d S

' by the agenc}a' Landlord shall measure each two year adjustm'ent usmg 'the mo'st recently :Wallahle _

'report reco gmzmg that it may be necessary to use a 2 year period with a ﬁnal quarter endmg prmr o

ear:h Dacember 31 adjuStment date. Inno event, however, shall any decrease in the Consumer ?nce SRR

o _Index 're;suE tina decrease of the rental below the base rate, For -Examp}e, if the CPI. for -December.'




2020s 2{}{],{) (1932493@1 00) and for December 2022 is 208.0, then the rent would be adjustedby

B 5 - HVIPROVEE»{ENTS For all new construction up-::nn the prem1ses Tenant shall meet

the wmtructmn reqmrements and standards adopted by Landlord pursuant to Title 19 of the Camnn L

Clty Mumclpal Code

o 6 DEFAULT ‘The occurrence af any of the following shall constitute a default by

Tenant: -

'A. Failure to pay rent when due, if the failure continues for tén (10) days after
 notice has been given to Tenant, o

.premlses for thirty (30) consecutive days shall be deemed an abandunment and |
| vm:aﬁuﬂ, éxcept during the period of initial r'embdeiing which is expected to last o
ke approxlmafeiy 15[3 days).
- C. Failureto perﬁ:}m any crther provision of thls lease including the mnstruct.wn' _
- .reﬁuirements; if the failure to pérform is not cured within thirty (30) days after notice
has been given to Tenant. T Tenant can demonistrate to the satisfaction afLaﬁdﬁozﬁ |
B _ '_the default cannot reasunably be cured within th1rt},f (39) days, Tenant shall not bein -
' id&fault of this lease if Tenant commences to cure the default within the thirty (3&) -
: .ﬁay i}ériﬂd a.nd' diiigéritljr and in good faith continues to cure the defauft..' |
D. 'Fiiin.g a pEtlthn of ;mltmtary or involuntary bankruptcy.
E The m&klng by the tenant of ariy general ass:gnment for the beneﬁt of |

' '-credlt:::rs .




" F. Violation of any of these standards, rules, and regulations, or failure to - S |
_-maintain current licenses required for the permitted operation. -

~ provisions, and must demand that Tenant perform the provisions of this lease or pay the rent thatis

" in full force and effect, and the lease will continue in effect as long as Landlord does.
~* not terminate tﬂn.ént‘s'right'topossa'ssian, and Landlord s’hallfhaveﬁieri’ghtth.coilétt o
rent when due. During the period Tenant is in default, Landlord can enter the

: 'pr_emisas and relet them, or any part of them, to third parties for Tenant's account,

.......Tenant; e e

- | SRR S.ecﬂﬁ-ﬂ,' all cﬂSts,"mcilu-ding maintenance, incurred by Landlord in .

.r'életting; -




detriment proximately caused by Tenant's default,

e '_ ..Th.ir'-d, rent due and unpaid under this lease, after deducting the payments

" referred to in this paragraph, any sum remainiﬁ_g from the rent Landlord

received from reletting shall be held by Landlord and applied in payment of

fiuture rent as rent becomes due under this lease. Inno event shall Tenant be

‘entitled 1o any excess rent received by Landlord. If, on the date rent is due

. under this lease, the rent received from reletting is Jess than the rent due on

the date, Tenant shall pay to Landlord, in addition to the remaining rent due, B

after applying the rent received from the reletting as pmvidied'in. this =

| pafagraph. .

| B Termination of Tenant's

~ other than giving notice to Tenant shall terminate this lease. Acts of maintenance,

 efforts to relet the preniises, or the appointment of a receiver on Landlord's initiative

8. APPURTENANT RIGHTS AND RESTRICTIONS.

A. Ténant may use the premises primﬁri!}r for aircraft storage, as well as, any -

. Fixed Base Operator activities at the Carson City Airport as listed below, to the




) .- '__:.Lén.dlord.. NOTE: All aiféréﬁ stored on the premiseﬁ must be ré,gistéred for tax
E pullpolsf:sl in Carson City, Nevada, unless Tenant provides evidence acceptable to
" 'Landlord and Carson Ciﬁy'tha-t this facility is not the primary storage location for the
| particular aircraft. For all ramp areas on the premises, the parties aclmnﬁvlédgé that o

‘these areas are under the dominion and control of Landlord, and that Landlord

- and airman supplies and accessories. .

3. Flight operations, rental and charter (with or without pilot), air taxi and air ambulance.

5. Maintenance, repair and overhaul of all types of aircraft, engines, instruments, radio |

“and electronic gear. .o

 aircraft; towing disabled aircraft; a right to load and unload passengers and

cargo and to transport passengers from transient aircraft parking areas to the




- '_ Acﬁ?iﬁéé ﬁﬁhéf than those specifically stated i.ﬁ sﬁbparagraphé l .thr{i-ugli..
:?,' mcfuswe, hereiﬁ,:'ﬁ-.“i.l.l.not be conducted by the Tenant without written
" advance approval from Landlord, |
permrtted h.y law and do not otherwise interfere with the aviation uses pénnitted ﬁﬁderzthis' L
 Lease and other leases on this airpori, Landlord's decision shall be final as to claims of
' conflict over interfering uses. |
o .a'ppmvals, a fuel Stt}ragé'faéility for Tenant's own use and sale to the public. For all ﬁu;ei.'scs s
stdrédi, Tenant shall pay Landlord a fuel flowage fee to be negotiated. If Tenant suppliES -
fuel, Tenant shall pllm"i'de. appropriate signage upon said fue! storage facility so asto in-::t.‘if).F |
?ﬁots,; durmg day and night, of its location and the availability of self service fuel. - -
- B. Ingress and Egres.s.” Tenant shall have full and unimpaired access to the
- prermses at all times and a nonexclusive right to use the taxiw'ay area beh%ééﬁ _
.'_...ﬁremis'es and runWajr, together with an easement of reasonable width and focation
_ Eem'een ‘the premises and the taxtway., Tenant shall be responsible for all

improvements upon such easement. Tenant shall be responsible for, and controlthe -~

~ any terms, conditions, provisions, and covenants of this Agreement.




e D. Air Space and Subsurface Rights.. “This lease confers no rights to the =

. - subsurface of the land more than five (5) feet b.efow the ground level of the pretﬁ'i,sés

buildings thatis a paft of the p-rem-ises; All exerriptions or appiicétions miust have the o

* prior approval of Landlord. R R

S " E. Federal Requirements.

1.  The Tenant for himsélf, his heirs, personal representatives, successors

~in interest, and éssim,'as a part of the consideration, does covenant and
Federal Aviation Regulations (PARs) applicable to tenant's operations on the -
premises,

2. The Tenant for himself, his personal representatives, successors in

¢olor, or national origih shall be excluded from p.articipatiﬁﬁ in, denied the
benefits of, or be otheriise subject to discrimination in the use of the

' : fa-cilities‘;'ﬁ']' that in the construction of any improvements on, over, or under

- such land and the furnishing of services thereon, no person on the grounds of
race, color, or national origin shall be excluded from participation in, denied
- the benefits of, or otherwise be subject to discrimination. |

3. Tenant shall use the premises in compliance with all other

S requirements 1mpose.d by or pursaant to Title 49, Code of Federal




asthe Régﬂlaﬁon may be amended. - R

4. Tenant shall furnish its accommodations and/or services on a fair,

| service; PROVIDED that the Tenant may be allowed to make reasonable and

nondiscriminatory discounts, rebatés, or other similar types of price

| ) * breach of this Agreement and in the event of such noncompliance, the
B Landlord shall have the rig'ht to terminate this lease Agreement wi{hnuf

liability or at the election of the Landlord or the United States; either or both

leased premises.

7. The Tenant assures that it will undertake an affirmative action




.they similarly will require assurance from their suborganizations, as reqm%éd N
by 14 CFR 152, Subpart E, to the same effort.
8. The Landlord reserves the right to further develop or fmprévé the

landing area of the Carson City Airport as it sees fit, regardless of the desires

- ~or view of the Tenant and without interference or hindrance.

any exiSting or future agreém’éﬂt between the Landlord and the Umtad S‘tataé,

relative to the development, operation, or maintenance of the Airport,

the public, does reserve a right of ﬂigh{ for the passage of aircrafl in the B

.'.airspace: above the surface of the lease premises. This public ﬁght of flight :

. 12. Tenant agrees to comply with the notification and review

- requirements covered in Part 77 of the Federal Aviation Regulations in the




 event future construction of a building is ;}ianneﬂ for the leased ﬁr&miseé, or : N

City Airport or otherwise constitates a hazard. In the event this covenant is

breached, the Landlord reserves the right to enter upon the premises and to -

abate the interference at the expense of the Tenant.

" 15. Itisunderstood and agreed that nothing contained in this lease s%:iaﬁ =
" be construed 1o grant ot authorize the granting of an exclusive right within
-  the meaning of Section 308 of the Federal Aviation Act of 1958 (49 U.S.C.
1349}‘ [ I P TR UR PR TPTPR P S o
) F. Tenant aséurés.c-nﬁlplete compliance with the Cﬁrsﬁn City Air_fmﬁ Rﬁlés and . :

o . 'R'e_guiati:.ms upon leased premises,




- shall be deemed an assignment of this lease.

9. ASSIGNMENT AND SUBLEASING. Tenant shall have no right to assign or subletits

binding fo assignees/sublessees on all terms and conditions in this lease.
Tenant shall have the right to assign, pledge, or hypothecate this lease for the purpose of |

R T_he partics agree that a transfer of corporate interesis in excess of twenty-ﬁv-é percent (25%)
s "The Landlord reserves the right to assign, pledge, or hypothecate this Agreement upon notice

to the Tenant. .

. é‘ﬁ'mﬂt’ insurance coverage in the amount of TWO MILLION DOLLARS o
: ($2,000,000.00), the category to be under-written by  tesponsible insurance carrier, B
 authorized by the State of Nevada to provide such coverage. The following coverage
shall be mcluded I_ '_ ....
L. Third-party Cﬂmﬁfﬂhensive general Hability coverage for b-.;;rdi.l}f.. ._ ._
injary and property damage including owned and non-owned aircraft, fﬁr any -

- claimor liability for any injury or damage to any person or property ﬁébﬁﬁiﬁg _ |

2. Products liability coverage in addition  to the fm‘agning '
'- ~comprehensive general liability insurance where the licensee operates a food

. service or offers goods or merchandise for sale..

12




certain real property to Tenant pursuant to this Agreement, agrees that at all times during the term of - |

: officers, bdaréls, comnﬁSSinﬁs.,. agents, and employees from any and all claims bjf any person

3 Sfﬁtutory workers' compensation and employer's liahi]itjr coverageto

real pfcipﬁrty or leasehold improvements, where the Landlord has, or will -

" have, an interest in such property by virtue of an existing lease. :

- B Inisured Includes. Landlord and Carson City must be named as additional

" insureds; and hereby require that the insurance carrier underwriting such coverage -
. give the Landlord thirty (30) days written notice prior to cancellation of or material

" alteration to the policy.

~ Landlord requires that Tenant provide Landlord with a Certificate of Insurance

this Agreement, Tenant shall indenﬁhiﬂ’ and defend, saving harmless Landlord, Carson City, their

whatsoever on‘account of property damage; injury, or death of a person or persons acting on bahalf’ : |

.




_ cbniiecite&xﬁth the occu_pat’iuh or use of the leasehold property.

~ - Landlord, Carson Cif}"’; their officers’ boards, commissions, -agéﬁts, and empl-bjfees shall be o o

 the Tenant dl'iring the ténn of tﬁis'ﬁggreement,. o

EEE 12. ENVIRONMENTAL. The Tenant will conduct its business and operation in the

' the Landlord of the occurrence of any of the following and will provide the Landlord with cépie:s:o-f
all reif:ﬁﬂt documentation in connection therewith: -

S () arelease of a Hazardous Substance in or about the Premises and/or Lands except in
- strict cﬁmﬁl:iaﬂ:ce with Environmental Laws and any applicable Permits; -

o Tenant will not permit the storage, use, treatment, disposal or introduction into the -
environment of Hazardous Substances in or about the Premises andfor Lands, except in Gbmpﬁahﬁa :

~ with applicable’ Environmental Laws. If the Landlord receives information that Hazardous

fl

- Substances are_bei'ﬁg' di.s'sipated, used, stored, disposed of or introduced into the eﬁﬁmﬁmeﬁt.b}h -

:s;afmpling (“Invéstigatidns”) as are reasonably requested from time to time by the Lancilerd: to

14




. determine the existence of Hazardous Substances in or about the Premises and/or Lands. If the .

* acceptable to the Landlord and to all governmental authorities having jm’iédictiﬁﬁ Upon thie request
. of the Landlord, from time to time; the Tenant will provide to the Landlord satisfactory documentary

 evidence that all environmental permits are valid and in good standing,

' Environmental Indemnity. The Tenant will indemnify and save harmless the Landlord, - .

| ‘Cars”ﬂﬁ Cll}-’, their ofﬁ.{:ﬁré,; diréct.or.é, employees, agents and shareholders, from and agaiﬁét any and |

all _.Iﬂsse.s,- claims, costs, expe-nses, damages and Habilities, including all costs of defending él‘
deﬁyi:ﬁg théismne, and all costs of ihﬁ?e.s.éigatinn, monitoring, remedial response, reﬁiovéL restoration N |

or pennit'a'f:Quisitinﬁ and in'c.luding' all solicitor’s fees (on a solicitor and own client basis) and

. against the Landlor‘dﬁ its officets, difect-ors., emplra}'eés, .agents'and sharcholders, and'CarsonCit'y e

- (b} the presé:ﬂc"e' of or release of any Hazardous Substance on or off-site of the Premises |
andfor '_t_hé I.,;a.nds.; 3 |
i (cj any action taken By '{ﬁe' Léﬁdlord with respect to the existence of aﬁy Hazardous -

_ Substance on or off-site of the Premises and/or the Lands;or .

- 15




used or incurred in or about the lease premises.

o '(d) any action taken by the Landlord in compliance with any Environmental Notice with

. respect to the existence of any Hazardous Substance on or off-site of the Premises and/ or the Lands;

“and such indemnity will survive the expiration or any termination of this lease

notwithstanding anything in this lease to the contrary. S

© 13, MAINTENANCE. Landlord is not required to provide any maintenance; repairs, - -

- removal, and construction of gross area leased or of buildings or facilities erected by Tenant.

o Tenant shall provide and pay for all light, gas, electric, water, janitorial, and sewer Eharges o

o ‘Tenant shall maintain all leased areas, salvage and rehabilitation a"reas,. displays,'stara;ge S

~ areas; landscaping, pavement, facilities, and structures in a state of repair and good appearance -

acceptable.
Landlord may require Tenant to perform all nécessary maintenance, repairs, removal,
construction or cleaning/clearing of unsightly areas upon the leased premises. In the event such

maintenarnce, repairs, removal, construction, or cleaning/clearing of unsightly areas is not undertaken .

as required, Landlord may perform such maintenance, rep&irs, removal, construction, or

16




15, REMOVAL OF BUILDINGS AND IMPROVEMENTS. Tenant shall remove at hiscost

all buildings and improvements upon termination of the Agreement and restore the premises toits

“in'the Tenant. The Landlord shall have the option on termination to take title of the buildings and

- _inip'mﬁfemént's, at no cost or obligation to Landlord, in lieu of Tenant's obligation to restore the

. provisions of the Lease whi.ch' are valid shall remain in effect, and the Lease will be re-niegotiatedto -

premises to its original condition. -

16. REPORTING, Aﬂ}fthing that affects the safe and efficient ép‘e',ration of the Car'so'n Cltv s

_Airpﬁrt shall be iﬁﬁnediafeijr reported to Landlord or the des‘ig‘nate& Alrport Manager. -

consideration.

18 .‘GEI\‘;'ERAL 1t is understood and agreed that each and all the terms of this Leaéé are

"subject to the regulations and provi-s'ibns of law applicable 1o the operation of the Carson City -

Airport.as a Federal Aid Airport Project. If any provision of this Lease is invalid, the other

comply with the fequirements of the applicable laws and regulations. In the event that negﬁtiatinﬁ o

be entitled to establish such replacement provisions or issue such rulings as are just, for the pnrpb.sé :

of satisfying the intent of the Lease provisions. -

o .Thr:-' Tenant agrees to observe and obey dﬁring the terms of this Lease all laws, rules, and

17




. By RI Flegehen President.

Landlord and the Carson City Sheriff's Office shall have complete dominion over the

premises herein during the term of this Lease for the purpose of, and to the extent necessary, to o

) -maintain law, order and safety, and has the authority and the right to deny access to the Carsori _

: Mrpart by any person who fmls to nbey all relevant laws, rules, and ragulatmns.

19, NOTICES. Itis agreed that anv notice to be given or served upnn-ei'éhér party shall be

.éufﬁc-ient if sent .b}f'c-éi‘tiﬂe&. Iﬁ'aii, ;ﬁostage prepaid, addressed to the address of the party listedatthe -

o begmmng of this Lease, or to such other address as may be designated in writing by such party o

Apprm ed IhlS@ﬂ'&}f of August, 2006.

 TENANT e | | LANDLORD

CARSON CITY AIRPORT AUTHORITY
CARSON CITY, NEVADA

- NEIL WEAVER, CHAIRMAN
ATTEST:

COLLIE HUTTER, TREASURER , CCAA

13




- CARSON CITY .
" Approved by the Board of Supervisors this___ day of , 2006.

MARY TEIXIERA, Mayor

ATTEST: | ~ CITY'S LEGAL COUNSEL
_ Approved as to form.

- ALAN GLOVER, Clerk/Recorder DISTRICT ATTORNEY

AIRPORT AUTHORITY COUNSEL

N @pr ed as to form.

S@VEN E. TACKES, ESQ.

19




- fito the true point of hegmmng

- EXHIBI’IE‘ A
S -Carson Clty Alrport Area Leased ﬁeg&l descnptmn for CUBD{ Lease
: _Parcei WI-C

A certam parcel of land situate in the NE % of the N'W % of Section 4, T.15N,, R EGE
~MDB M Carson City, Nevada, particularly described as follows, to-wit:

) Cammencmg at the NW comer of Lot 41 of the Ormsby County Industrial Awpark subdwxsmn of » .

. Carson City as shown and located on Map No. 318, File No. 41674 of the Official Records of .

- Carson City; thence on a Nevada State plane coordinate (modified grid) bearing of N 89° 12’35“ : =

W 460.00 fi. to the true point of beginning. Thence S 0°43°58” W 290.00 ft,, thence N
- 89°12°35" W 150.00 fi., thence N 19°14°37" W 58.54 fi,, thence N 0° 43°58” E 135.00 &, = .
~ thence N 89°12°35” W 20.00 ft., thence N 0° 43°58" E 1{}[} 00 ft., thence S 89°12°35" E 190.00

B Sa:ld parcel contammg SIJ 749.00 sq ft.

. TOGETHER WITH its appurtenances and hereditaments, mcludmg but not hmned to the right of
full access thereto and uses thereon, and the further right, in common with others, to use publlc R
_mads, dnveways runways, taxiways, and ramps. : :

20




