STAFF REPORT

Report To: Board of Supervisors Meeting Date: June 1, 2017
Staff Contact: Steven E. Tackes, Esq

Agenda Title: FOR POSSIBLE ACTION: APPROVAL OF THE ASSIGNMENT OF AN AIRPORT LEASE FROM
CUBIX CORPORATION TO GONI AVIATION, LLC.

Staff Summary: Ata regular meeting of the Carson City Airport Authority on May 17, 2017, publicly noticed
for that purpose, the Authority approved an assignment of an airport lease from the Cubix Corporation to Goni
Aviation, LLC. The underlying lease is recorded as Document Nos. 360015. All obligations and rights under the
lease are unchanged and assumed by Goni Aviation, LLC.

Agenda Action: Formal Action/Motion Time Requested: 10min

Proposed Motion
I MOVE TO APPROVE THE ASSIGNMENT OF THE AIRPORT LEASE FROM CUBIX CORPORATION TO GONI
AVIATION, LLC.

Board’s Strategic Goal
N/A

Previous Action
N/A

Background/Issues & Analysis

Under Nevada Chapter 844, which created the Carson City Airport Authority, lease agreements at the Airport
must be approved by the Carson City Board of Supervisors.

The relevanat history of the lease is as follows. In 1988, Carson City approved a transfer of a vacant area
on the Airport from Aerohead Aviation to Cubix Corporation to construct a corporate hangar along with full
Fixed Base Operation (FBO) rights. Cubix constructed a hangar and used it for aircraft storage. In 2006, the
Carson City Airport Authority and Carson City renegotiated the terms of the lease resulting in an extension of
term, increased rental fees and a prepayment of the first 15 years of the lease term. Recorded Oct 19, 2006 as
document no. 360015. The lease contains a provision permitting assignment of the lease with the consent of
the Carson City Airport Authority.

Cubix has leased space in the hangar to the members of Goni Aviation, LLC for storage of aircraft. Cubix no
longer desires to own and operate the hangar lease. The members of Goni Aviation, LLC (Steve Lewis, William
Hartman and George Clary) formed Goni Aviation LLC to purchase the hangar operation and thus have
requested assignment of the lease. No change in operation is expected as the new owners were the existing
tenants. All terms and obligations of the lease are being assumed by Goni Aviation, LLC.

The Airport Authority has approved the assignment. Consistent with NRS 844, the Airport Authority requests

approval from the Board of Supervisors. Assignment document is attached and includes a copy of the
underlying lease.

Final Version: 12/04/15



NOTE to Clerk Recorder: Upon approval and City signatures, the original should be returned to William
Hartman so that it can be deposited in Escrow. Recordation will occur via escrow.

Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation
NRS 844 Airport Authority Act

Financial Information

Is there a fiscal impact? [ ] Yes [X] No
If yes, account name/number:

Is it currently budgeted? [ ] Yes [ ] No
Explanation of Fiscal Impact:

Alternatives

Board Action Taken:
Motion: 1) Aye/Nay
2)

(Vote Recorded By)

Staff Report Page 2



APN 005-011-99
When Recorded, Return To:

Tim Rowe, Airport Manager
Carson City Airport

2600 College Parkway #6
Carson City, NV 89706

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF AIRPORT LEASE

THIS ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF AIRPORT LEASE (“Assignment”) is
made effective as of the date of recordation (“Effective Date”) by and between CUBIX
CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (“Assignor”’) and GONI AVIATION, LLC., a
Nevada limited liability company (“Assignee”).

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Assignor is the tenant under that certain Carson City Airport Lease
Agreement (the “Airport Lease”) between Assignor and the Carson City Airport Authority
(“Airport”) as landlord, dated August 16, 2006, and recorded in the Official Records of Carson
City, Nevada, as Document No. 360015, on October 19, 2006;

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign the Airport Lease to Assignee as permitted with
Landlord’s consent under Section 9 of the Airport Lease and Assignee desires to assume the
same.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing Recitals, the mutual promises
contained herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee covenant and agree as follows:

1. Airport Lease Assignment and Assumption.

(a) Assignor hereby assigns, conveys and transfers to Assignee all of Assignor’s
right, title and interest under the Airport Lease for Parcel W1-C, as more particularly described
on Exhibit A hereto.

(b) Assignee hereby accepts the foregoing assignment and agrees to assume,
perform and discharge, as and when due, all of the covenants and obligations of the Assignor
under the Airport Lease which arise after the Effective Date of this Assignment, and agrees to be
bound by all of the terms and conditions thereof from and after the Effective Date.

2. Indemnification

Assignee shall defend, indemnify, holed harmless and release Assignor, its successors
and assigns, from and against any and all damage, loss, liability, claim, cost, expense, action and




cause of action (including, without limitation, attorneys’ fees and the reasonable costs of
investigation) (collectively, “Claims”) incurred by or asserted against Assignor, its successors
and assigns, arising under the Airport Lease and accruing subsequent to the Effective Date of this
Assignment.

Assignor shall defend, indemnify, hold harmless and release Assignee, its successors and
assigns, from and against any and all Claims incurred by or asserted against Assignee, its
successors and assigns, arising under the Airport Lease and accruing prior to the Effective Date
of this Assignment. | :

3. Miscellaneous.

(a) Successors. This Assignment shall be binding upon the heirs, successors,
assigns and personal representatives of the parties hereto.

(b) Headings. The captions to the paragraphs are intended for convenient
reference only and shall not be used and are not intended to modify, aid, describe or otherwise
affect the meaning of the paragraph from that which is indicated by the text of the paragraph
alone.

(c) Construction. This Assignment is the product of negotiation and the parties
agree that it shall not be construed against the drafter. If any part of this Assignment shall be
found to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of the Assignment shall be enforceable in
accordance with its terms, deleting such unenforceable or invalid provisions.

(d) Entire Agreement. This Assignment constitutes the entire agreement between
the parties with regard to the Airport Lease and any prior negotiations, agreements or other
writings pertaining to the subject matter of this Assignment are merged herein and extinguished.

(e) Governing Law. This Assignment shall be construed under the laws of

Nevada.

(f) Attorney Fees. In the event of any action or proceeding brought by either
party against the other pertaining to or arising out of this Assignment, the prevailing party shall
be entitled to recover all costs and expenses, including reasonable attorney fees.

(g) Counterparts. This Assignment may be executed simultaneously in one or
more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall
constitute one and the same instrument.

(h) Effective date. This Assignment & Assumption of Lease shall be effective
upon recording.

SIGNATURES CONTINUED ON FOLLOWING PAGE



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed this Assignment as of
the day and year first written above.

ASSIGNOR: | ASSIGNEE:
CUBIX CORPORATION, GONI AVIATION, LLC,
A Nevada Corporation A Nevada Limited Liability Company
By: £ // s i & . By %/7// /Jé = /‘ e 4
Al Fieghen ) Feorge/R. Clary W1111am Hartman
Its: President , Its:’Managers/Members
Date: ;/5// - Date: 67 //c /:’/ 7
STATE OF NEVADA )
. ss
CARSON CITY )

On this ﬁ day of May, 2017, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, personally
appeared AL FIEGEHEN, president of CUBIX CORPORATION, known to me to be the person
described herein, who executed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged to me, that he
has the requisite authority and executed the same freely and voluntarily, and for the uses and
purposes therein mentioned.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the

ay'and year hereinabove wtitten.
v Bon]

2 DENA REED
' Ak Notary Public - State of Nevada
NOTARY PUBLIC ' (SEAL) Y P;Agpdnmm:ecordod n Douglas County
(Signature of Notarial Officer) ' e erch 14,2018

STATE OF NEVADA )
. 88
CARSON CITY )

On this /_/Qﬁ day of May, 2017, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, personally
appeared GEORGE R. CLARY and WILLIAM HARTMAN, Manger/Members of GONI
AVIATION, LLC., known to me to be the persons described herein, who executed the foregoing
instrument, and they acknowledged to me, that they have the requisite authority and executed the
same freely and voluntarily, and for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the
y and year hereinabove written.

\
DENA REED
L,«erd \ H/ 7/(7// 239\ Notary Public - State of Nevada
NOTARY PUBLIC ‘ (SEAL) Aopoten Rcorad n Dougas Courty
(Signature of Notarial Officer) he: Mb'wm :




EXHIBIT A ‘

Parcel W1-C
A certain parcel of land situate in the NE Y of the NW % of Section 4, T.15N., R.20E,,
M.D.B.M., Carson City, Nevada, particularly described as follows, to wit:

Commencing at the NW corner of Lot 41 of the Ormsby County Industrial Airpark subdivision
of Carson City as shown and located on Map No. 318, File No. 41674 of the Official Records of
Carson City; thence on a Nevada State plane coordinate (modified grid) bearing of
N89°12°35”W 460.00 ft. to the true point of beginning. Thence S0°43°58”W 290.00 ft., thence
N89°12°35”W 150.00 ft., thence N19°14°37”W 58.54 ft., thence N(0°43°58”E 135.00 ft., thence
N89°12°35”W 20.00 ft., thence N0°43°58”E 100.00 ft., thence S89°12°35”E 190.00 ft. to the true
point of beginning.

Said parcel containing 50,749 sq. ft.

TOGETHER WITH its appurtenances and hereditaments, including but not limited to the right of
full access thereto and uses thereon, and the further right, in common with others, to use public
roads, driveways, runways, taxiways, and ramps.

Note: the above legal description previously appeared in Lease of Carson City Airport Property,
recorded May 9, 1988, as Document No. 70745, Official Records of Carson City, Nevada, and in
the Lease of Carson City Airport Property, recorded October 19, 2006, as Document No.

360015, Official Records of Carson City, Nevada.



CONSENT TO ASSIGNMENT- Airport Authority

Approved this lq& day of May, 2017, pursuant to Notice, meeting and vote.

CARSON CITY AIRPORT AUTHORITY

B %a/%ﬂ//ﬁégﬂ

INDA CHANDLER LAW, Chairperson

ATTEST:

By;

RR?%RV%cretary/Treasurer

CONSENT TO ASSIGNMENT- Carson City

CARSON CITY
Approved by the Board of Supervisors this day of , 2017.

ROBERT L. CROWELL, Mayor

ATTEST: CITY'S LEGAL COUNSEL
Approved as to form.

SUSAN MERRIWETHER, Clerk/Recorder DISTRICT ATTORNEY
AIRPORT AUTHORITY

LEGAL COUNSEL
9s to form.

@EVEN E. TACKES, ESQ.




APN IZ/-—C

APN

APN

TITLE OF DOCUMENT:

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

£
RECD DEQ AT TH

Y

DBT\% PH 3'17 :
e 360015

FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY

and Gt |

.. 360015



CARSON CITY AIRPORT LEASE AMENDMENT AND RESTATEMENT

This amendment and restatement of airport lease (Lease), made and entered into this / éﬁ( :

day of August, 200.6., between the CARSON CITY AIRPORT AUTHORITY (Landlord), whose

address ié 2600 E. College Parkway #6 Carson City, Nevada 89706, and CUBIX CORPORATION.

(Tenant), whose address is 2800 Lockheed Way, Carson City, NV 89706-0719. |
WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Tenant holds a lease dated May 5, 1988, recorded April 29, 1988, as
Document No. 70745, on Parcel #W1-C on the Carson City Airport, said lease fora term of 36 years,
which will by its terms expire c;n August 20, 2017; and

-WI_-]EREAS, Landlord and Tenant désire; to extend and restate the Lease consistent with the
presently effective rates and with the terms of the standard lease utilized by Landlord; and

THEREFORE, Landlord and Tenant agree as follows:

1. PREMISES. Landlord leases to Tenant and Tenant leases from Landlord the real
prc;perty located at the Carson City Airport in Exhibit A (premises), and the appurtenant rights
included in Paragraph 8. The parties a'cknowledgc that this Lease super;:edes and replaces the lease
as between Landlord and Tenant contained m the Lease Agreement recordcdv April 29, 1988, as
Document No. 70745. | |

2, TERM. The Lease shall be extended 30 years beyond its existing termination date
and thus will end on August 20, 2047; and shall be effective upon approval of the Carson City
Airport Authority and Carson City as set forth. by lthc latter date of signature hereunder.

3. RENT. Tenant shall pay to Landlord:

| > Al $100,679.00 at time of lease approval to cover thc. first fifteen years (up

to the year 2021) This is calculated as the first five years at the current lease rate,
| .. 360015

1




with appropriate CPI increases, for a sum total of $8,330; The second five years
at 16¢ per sf, for a sum total of $40,600; The third five years ét 20¢ per sf, fora
sum total of $50,749. This takes the lease up to the year 2021. |
B. Beginning in the year 2022, the rate will be set at the-then,-current market
rate for the remainder of the lease term, and shall be adjusted by areasonable
CP1 adjustment. Paymcﬁts shall be made monthly, with payments due on the
first day. of each month. |
C. To the extent that Tenant elects to seli fuel pursuant to Paragraph 8 of
this Lease, Landlord and Tenant will negotiate a fuef flowage fee per gallon
as and for the right to sell fuel on the premise, in such location as mutually
agreed upon between Landlord and Tenant, such fees to be paid "z'it the time of
each delivery of fuel to Tenant's fuei storage facility. |
4, CPI ADJUSTMENT. An adjustment of t_hc rental and fees above described shall
occur on two year axmivérsary intervals from January 1, 2022, during the term of this Lease. Such’
adjustment of rental shall be based upon the percentage change reflected by the Consumer Price
Index (hereinafter called the Price Index) for the prcccdmg two year périod. The Price Index shall
| mean the average for "all items' shéwn on the "U.S. City Average for All Urban Consumers" as
-promulgated by Bureau of Legal Statistics of the U.S - Department of Labor, as amended or replaced
by the agency.. Landlord shall measure each two year adjustment using the most recently avaiiable
repoﬁ, recognizing that it may be necessary to use a 2 year period with a final qﬁaner end.irig priorto
each December 31 adjustment daie. In no event, however, shall any decrease in tiie Consumer Price

Index result in a decrease of the rental below the base rate. For example, if the CPI for December

.. 360015




2020 1s 200.0 (1982-1984=100) and for December 2022 is 208.0, then the rent would be adjusted by
the difference (208.0-200.’0) divided by 200.0 which equals a 4,0% increase.

5. IMPROVEMENTS. Forall new construction upon the premises, Tenant shall meet
the construction requirements and standards adopted by Landlord pursuant to Title 19 of the Carson
City Municipal Code. |

6.  DEFAULT. The occurrence of any of the following shall constitute a default by
Tenant: |

A. Failure to pay rent when due, if the failure continues for ten (10) days after
notice has been given to Tenant.

ﬁ. Abandonment and vacation of the premises (failurc to occupy and operate the
premises for thirty (30) consecutive days shall be deemed an abandonment and
vacation, except &uring the period of initial remodeling which is expected to last
approximately 150 days).

C. Failure to perform any other provision of this lease including the constrﬁction .
requirements, if the failure to perfor@ is not cured within thirty (30) days after notice
| has been given to Tenant, If Tenant can .demonstrate to the satisfaction of Landlord
thé default cannot reasonably be curc":gi within thirty (30) days, Tenant shall not be in
default of this lease if Tenant commences to cure the default within the thirty (30)
day period and diligently and in good f'aith continues to cure the default.

D. Filing a petition of voluntary or involuntary bankruptcy. -

E. The making by the tenant of any general assignment fdr the benefit of

creditors.




F. Viblaﬁon of any of these standards, rules, and regulations, or failure to . I
maintain current licenses required for the permitted operation.
Notices given under this paragraph must specify the alleged default and the applicable leasé
provisions, and must demand that Tcnal;t perform the prbvisions of this lease or pay the rent that is
in arrears, within the applicable period of time, or quit the premises. No such notice will be deemed i

a forfeiture or a termination of this lease unless Landlord so elects in the notice. : _ |

7. REMEDIES. le-mdlord shall have the following remedies if Tenant commits a default.
These remedies are not exclusive; thC)-' are cumulative to any remedies ﬁow or later allowed by law.
A. Tenant's right to possessionnot terminated. Laﬁdlord can contim.lelthis lease
in full force and effect, and the lease will continue in effect as long as Landlord does
not terminate tenant's right to possession, and Landlord shall have the right to collect R -
rent when due. During the period Tenant is 1n default, Landlord can enter the
. premises and relet them, or any part of them, to third parties for Tenant's account.
Tenant' shall be liable imﬁaediately to Landlord for all costs Landlord incurs in ;
reletting the premises. Reletting can be for a period shorter or longer than the
remaining term of this lease. Tenant shall pay to'Landlord the rent due under this
lease oh the dates the rent is dué, lef,s the rent Landlord recéives from any reletting.
Ifi.andlord elects to relet the premises as provided in this paragraph, rent
that Landlord receives from reletting shall be applied to the payment of:
First, any indcb_tcdness from Te@t to Landlord other than rent due ﬁ'om
Tenant; | . |
Secénd, all costs, including maintenance, incurred- b).} L'm.dlord n -

reletting;

.. 360015



Third, rent due and unpaid under this lease, after deducting .the payménts
.referred to in this paragraph, any sum remaining from the rént Landlord
- repeived from reletting éhall be held by Landlord and applied in payment of
future rent as rent becomes due under fhis lease. Inno event shall Tenant be
entitled to any excess rent received by Landlord. If, on the date rent is due

under this lease, the rent received from reletting is less than the rent due on

the date, Tenant shall pay to Landlord, m addition to the rcmaiﬁing rent due,
all costs including for maintenance Landlord incurred in reletting that remain
after applyirig the rent received from the reletting as provided in thisl
paragraph. | |
B. Tc_rminatioﬁ of Tenant's right to possession. Landlord can terminate Tenant's
right to possession of the premises at any time after default. No act by Laﬁdlord
other than giving notice to Tenant shall terminate this lease. Acts of maintenance,
i_:ffoﬂs to relet ﬁe prcn.liscs,' or the appointment of areceiver on Landlord's initiative
to protect Landlord's interest under this~ lénse shall not constitute a termination of | o
Tenant's right to possession. On termination, L.andlord has the right to recover from
Tena#xt_the unpaid rent that had be.erllfeamcd at the time of termination of this lease, . |
and any other amount, and court costs, necessary to compensate Landlord for all
detriment pro;cimately caused by Tenant's default.
8. APPURTENANT RIGHTS AND RESTRICTIONS.
~ A. Tenant may use the premises primarily for aircraft storage, as well 'as,' any
Fixed Base Operator activities at thé Camoﬁ City Airport as listed below, to the

_ extent permitted in Carson City Municipal Code Title 19, and as may be approved by

... 360015




Landlord. NOTE: All aircraft stored on the premises must be registered for tax- :
purposes in Carson City, Nevada, unless Tenant provides-evid/ence acceptable to
Landlord and Carson City that this facility is not the primary storage location for the
particular aircraft. For all ramp areas on the premises, the partiw acknowledge that‘
these areas are under the dominion and control of Landlord, and that Landlord

. maintains all rights appropriate to use of FAA funds on said areas.

Tenant is, by this lease, an authorized FBO, and shall coinplywith the provisions of Title
19 applic;able to the p1-1blic.p'rovision of FBO services. Tenant is specifically permitted but
not required to offer the following services:

1.. Sales of new arid used aircraft, including démonstrations..of aifcraﬁ for sale.

2. Sales of aircraft parts, retail and wholesale, radio and electronic equipment, navigation

and airman supplies and accessories. |

3. Flight opcratic‘ms, rental and charter (with or without pilot), air taxi and air mﬁblﬂance. _

4. Flight training (primary and/or advanced).
| . 5. Mainten_ance, repair and overhaul of all types of aircraft, engines, instruments, radio

and electronic gear.

6. Line service, including fuel/ipg, Jubrication anci other servicing of any
aircraft; towilig disabled aircraft; a right to load and unload passengefs and :
cargo and to transport passengers from transient aircraft parking areas to the
terminal and other areas of the airport. |

7. Aircraft storage.

. 360015




Activities other than those specifically stated in subparagraphs 1 through
7, inclusive, herein, will not be conducted by the Tenant without written .
advance approval from Landlord.

'Ténar_xt may conduct such non-aviation business upon the pre_mis&é as are otherwise
permitted by law ahd do not otherwise interfere with the aviation uses permitted upder this
Lease and other leases on this airport. Landlord's decision shall be final as to claims of
conflict over interfering useé. " |

Tenant may construct, upon ].andlord approval and other applicable governmental
approvalé, a fuel storage facility for Tenant's own use and sale to the public. For all fuel so
stored, Tenant shall pay Landlord a fuel flowage fee to be negotiated. If Tenant supplies

fuél, Tenant shall provide appropriate signage upon said fuel storage facility so as to notify
| pilots, during day and night, of its location and the availability of self service fuel.

| B. Ingress and Egress. Tenant shall have full and unimpaired access to the
premises at all times aan a ﬁone.xclusive ;ight to use the taxiway area between
premises and runway, together_ with an easement of reasonable width and location
between the premises and the taxiway.. Tenant shall be responsible for all
improvements upon sich easmnent./j‘enant shall be responsible for, and control the
access to, the premises. Access between the leasehold and Airport shall comply with -
the Landlord's rules, rggulations, OT access plahs.

C. Right of Entry. Landlord, or its designated Airport Manager or agent,
reserves the right to enter upon the premises at any reasonable time for the purpose of
making any ihspection deemed expedient or desirable for the proper enforcement ;).ff -

any terms, conditions, pr.ovisions; and covenants of this Agreement.

. 360015




D. Air Space and Subsurface Rights. This lease confers no rights to the
subsurface of the land more than five (5) feet below the ground level of the premises
or to airspace more than ten (10) feet above the top of the roof of the building or
buildings that is a part of the prexﬁises. All exemptions or applications must have the
prior approval of Landlord. - |

E. Federal chuirements.

1. The Tenant for himself, his heirs, personal representatives, successors
in interest, and assigns, as a part of the consideration, does covenant and
agree as a covenant Tunning ﬁm the Jand that tenant shall comply with all
Federal Aviation Regulations (FARs) applicable to fenant's operations on the
premises.

2. The Tenant for himself, his personal representatives, successors in
interest, and assigns, as a part of the consideration covenants and agrees as a
covenant running with the land that: 1) no person on the grounds of race,
color, or national origin shall be excluded from participation in, denied the
benefits of, or be otherwise subject to disc_;rimination in the use of the
facilities; 2) that in the construc'Ei,on of any improvements on, over, or under
such land and the furnishing of services thereon, no person on the groundé of
race, color, or national origin shall be excluded from participation, m, denied
the benefits of, or otherwise be subject to discrimination.

3. Tenant shall use the premises in compliance with "all ~other
requirements imposed by or pursuant tb Title 49, Code of Federal .

‘Regulations, DOT, Subtitle A, Office of the Secretary, Part 21,

' 360015




Nondiscrimination in Federally-Assisted Programs of the Department of

Transportation-Effectuation of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, and

as the Regulation may be amended.

| 4. Tenant shall furnish its accommodations and/or services on a fair,
cqual,l and‘not. unjusﬂy discriminatory basis to all users and it must charge
fair, reasonable, and not unjustly digcrimmafory prices for each umit or
service;. PROVIDED that the Tenant may be allowed to make reasonable and
nondiscriminatory. discounts, rebates, or other similar types of price

reductions to volume purchasers. .

5. Noncompliance with Provision 4 above shall constitute a material

breach of this Agreement and in the event of such noncompliance, the

Landlord shall have the right to terminate this lease Agreement without

. liability or at the election of the Landlord or the United States; either or both

‘ goﬁemment's shall have the right to judicially enforce these provisions.

6. Tenant agrees that it shall insert the above five provisions in any lease
agreement by_which t_he Tenant grﬁnts aright or privilege to any person, firm,
or corporatic;n torender accomm,odations and/or services to the public on the
leased premises.

7. The Tenant assures that it will undertake an affirmative action

program as required by 14 CFR Part 152, Subpart E, to insure that no person

shall on the grounds of race, creed, color, national origin, or sex be excluded '

from participating in any employment activities covered in 14 CFR Part 152,

Subpart E. The Tenant assures that no person shall be excluded on these

" 360015




grounds from participating in or receiving the services or benefits of any -

program or activity covered by this subpart. The Tenant assures that it will
require that its covered suborganization provide assurance to the Tenant that

they similarly will require assurance from their suborganizations, as required

by 14 CFR 152, Subpart E, to the same effort.

8. The Landlord reserves the right to further develop or improve the

| landing area of the Carson City Airport as it sees fit, regardless of the desires

or view of the Tenant and without interference or hindrance.

9. The Landlord reserves the right, but shall not be obligated to the

Tenant, to maintain and keep in repair the landing area of the Airport and all |

publicl'y-owne(-l facilities of the Airport, together with the right to direct and
control all actvivities of thé Tenant.in 'this regard. |

10. This lease shall be subordinate to the provisions and requiremgnts of
any eﬁsﬁng or futﬁrc agreement between the Landlord and the United States,

relative to the development, operation, or maintenance of the Airport.

11. The Landlord, its successors and assigns, for the use and benefit of

the public, does reserve a right’ of flight for the passage of aircraft in the
airspace above the surface of the lease premises. This public right of mght
shall include the right to cause in the airspace any noise inherent in the

operation of any aircraft used for navigation or flight through the airspace or

. landing at, taking off from, or operation of the Carson City Airport, .

12, Tenant agrees to comply with the notification and ‘review

~ requirements covered in Part 77 of the Federal Aviation Regulations in the -

" 360015

10




event future construction of a bﬁilding is planned for the leased prerrlises; or
in the event of any planned modification or alteration of any present of future .
building or structure situated on the leased premises. |

13. The Tenant By accepting this lease expressly agrees for itself, its
successors and assigns that it will not erect nor permit the erection of any

~ structure or object, nor pefmit the growth of any tree on the leased prcmiées _
to a height more than ten (10) feet above the highest part of Tenant's building.
In the event this covenant is breached, tﬁe Landlord reserves the right to
enter upon the premises to remove the offending structure or object and cut
the c_)ffending tree, all of which sﬁall be at the expense Qf the Tenant.

14. The Tenanf, bj accepting thjs lease, agrees for itself, its successors
and assigns, that it will not make use of the leased premises in any manner
which might interfére with the landing and taking off of aircraft from Carson
City Airport or otherwise constitutés ahazard. In the event this covenant is
5r¢ached, the Landlord resewés the right to enter upon the premises and to
aBate the interference at the expense of the Tenant.

x 15. Ttis understood and agreed that nothing contained in this lease shall
- be construed to grant or authorize the granting of an exclusive right within -
the meaning of Section 308 of the Federal Aviation Act of 1958 (49 U.S.C.
1349). |
F. Tenantassures cémplete complianée with the Carson City Airport Rules-and

Regulations upon leased premises.

T 360015




9. ASSIGNMENT AND SUBLEASING. Tenant shall have no right to assign or sublet its

interest in this lease except upon Landlord's prior consent. Any such assignment or sublease will be
binding to assignees/sublessees on all terms and conditions ip this lease. ’
Tenant shall have the right to assign, pledge, or hypothecate this leas_e for the purpose of
securing additional ﬁnéncing, upon the prior approval of Landlord..
The parties agree that a transfer of corporate interests in excess of twénty—ﬁve percent (25%) ;

shall be deemed an assignment of this lease.

The Landlord reserves the right to assign, pledge, or hypothecate this Agreement upon notice
to the Tenant. | |
10, INSURANCE AND BONDING.
- _A. Coverage. Asacondition p;ccedent to this lease, Tenant shall provide, at his
own cost, insurance coverage in | ‘the amount of TWO M[LLION DOLLARS
($2,000,000.00), the category to be under-written by a responsible insurance carrier,
authorized by the State of Nevada to pfovide such coverage. The following cbverage
shall be included: | |
1. Third-party comprehensive geﬁcral liability coverage for bodily
injury and property damage inch}ding owned and non-owned éircraﬂ, for 'any
claim or liability for any injury or damage to any person or property occﬁrring
on the leased premises or arising out of or resulting from Tenant's ;>perations
or omissions at the Carson City Airport.
2. Products | liability éovcrage in addition to-. the | foregéing S
comprehensive general liability insurance where the licensee opcréates a fooci

service or offers goods or merchandise for sale.

360015

12



3. Statutory workers' compensition and employer's liability coverage to i o

. the extent required by law,
4. Fire aﬁd exténded cdvgragé and vandalism and malicious rﬁischief
. -insurance, as provided by the lease Agreements, for damage of destruction of '
real property or leasehold improvements, where the Landlord has, or will | o i
. have, an interest in such property by virtue of an existing lease.

B. Insured Includes. Landlord and Carson City must be named as additional

insureds, and hereby require that the insurarice carrier underwriting such coverage
give the Landlord thirty (30) days written notice prior to cancellation of or material
alteration to the policy. - |

Landlord requires that Tenant provide Landlord with a Certificate of Insurance
evidencing the coverage in effect, inclu'diné limits and expiration date. Such policy

or policies shall be maintained in full force and effect during the term of the lease, |

and renewals or extensions of same. | ' 3
Carson City and the Carson City Airport Authority reserve the right, every five . ‘
years, to review and adjust the amount of insurance coverage required.
11. HOLD HARMLESS. The Tenant, in consideration of the Landlord's agreement to lease '
certain real property to Tenant pursnant to this Agreement, agrees that at all times during the term of .
this Agreement, Tenant shall indemnify 5nd defend, saving harmless Landlof¢ Carson City, their
officers, boards, commissions, agents, and employees from any and all -cléim_s by any person
whatsoever on account of property damage, injury, or death of a person or pérsons acting on Eehglf

of, or upon the request of, the Tenant during the term of this Agreement: | h o o
. 360015

13




The Tenant further agrees to indemnify Landlord and Cgrson City from environmental
liability for ‘contamination or damage to the premi;v.es and any adjacent area to the premisesr;lated or
connected with the occupation or use of the leasehold property.

Landlord, Carson City, their ofﬁcers' boards, commissions, agents, and employees shall be
held harmless in all respect for any cost, expense, or liability of any nature which may be incurred by
the Tenant during the term of this Agreement.

12. ENVIRONMENTAL. The Tenant will conduct its business and opefation in the
Premises in coniph'ahce with all Environmental Laws and Permits. The Tenant will forthwith notify
the Landlord of the occurrence of any éf the following and will provide the Landlord with copies of
all relevant documentation in connectilon there‘witﬁ:

(a) arelease of a Hazardous Substance in or about the Premises and/or Lands exéept in
strict. compliance with Environmental Laws and any applicable Perrhits;

(b) the receipt by the Tenant of an Environmental Notice; or

(c) the receipt by the Tenant of information which indicates that Hazardous Suﬁstanccs
are being useci, dissipated, stéred, disposed of or introduced irito the environmental by anyone in or
ai)out the Premises and/or Lands in a manner other than that authorized under Environmental Léws.i

Tenant will not .permit the storage, use, treatment, disposal or introduction into the
cnvironmeﬁt of Hazardous Subsﬁinces in or about the Premises and/or Lands, except in compliance
with applicable Environmental Laws. If the Landlord receives info-rmation. that Hazardous
Substances are being dissipatcd, used, stored, disposed of or intfoducec'i into the enyironmcnt by
anyone in or about the Premises and/or Lands in a manner other than that a\ithqri'z'éd.'under-
~ Environmental Laws, the Tenant will conduct such investigations, sqarchcs; testing, dullmg and
sampling (“Investigations”) as are reasonably requested from time to time by the Landlord to

| . 360015
14




determine the existence of Hazardous Substances in or about the Premises and/or Lands. If the
Tenant does not complete the Investigations to the satisfaction of the Landlord, the Landlord mhy
enter on thé property of the Ténant and take any actions necessary to cdmplete’ the Investigations, the
cost of which actions will be borne by the Tenant as additional rent. If remedial work is required

due to the presence of Hazardous Substances on or in the Premises and/or the Lands, the Tenant will

take all necessary action, at the cost of the Tenant, to restore the Premises and/or Lands to a level

acceptable to the Landlord and to all governmental authorities having jurisdiction. Upon the request
of the Landlord, from timé to time, the Tenant will provide to the Landlord satisfactory documentary
~ evidence that all environmental permits are valid and in good standing.

| Envirﬁnmcntal Indemnity. The Tenant will indemnify and save harmless the Landlord,
Carson City, their o_fﬁcei's, directors, employees, agenfs and shareholders, from and against any and
" all losses, ciaims, costs, expenses, damages and liabilities, including all costs of defending or

denying the same, and all costs of investigation, monitoring, remedial response, removal, restoration

or permit acquisition and including all solicitor’s fees (6n a solicitor and own client basis) and

disbursements in connection therewith which at any time may be paid or incurred by or claimed
against tﬁc Landlord, its officers, directors, employees, agents and shareholders, and Carson City
arising, directly or indirectly, out of: - |
(a) a breach by the Tenant of any of the covenants contained in this Section;
(b) the presence of or release of any Hazardous Substance on or off-site of the Premises
and/c;l_' the Lands;
- (c) any action taken by the Landlord with respect to the ex__isfcen(:.c.:'of an').' ﬁ;xzardous

Substance on or off-site of the Premises and/or the Lands; or
" 360015

15




(d) any action taken by the Landlord in compliance with any Environmental Notice with
respect to the existence of any Hazardous Substance on or off-site of the Pfemises and/or the Lands;

and such indemnity will survi‘ve the expiration or any termination of this lease
notwithstanding anything in this lease to.the contrary.

13. MAINTENANCE. Landlord is not requiréd to _provide.any maintenance, repairs,
~ removal, and construction of gross area leased or of buildings or facilities erected by Tenant. -

Tenant shall providé and pay for all ﬁght, gas, glectric, water, janitorial, and sewer charges
used or incurred in or about the lease premises.

Tenant shall maintain all leased areas, salvage and rehabilitation areas, displays, storage
areas, landscaping, pavement, facilities, and structures in a state of repair and good appearance
acceptable to the Landlord. Landlord shall have sole discretion in interpreting and enforcing all ._
Federal, State, and local rules, regulations, codes, .and ordinances in determining what is, or is not,
acceptable.

Landlord may require Tenant to perform all necessary maintenance, repairs, rempval,
construction or qleaning/clearing of unsightly areas upon the leased 'premises_. In the event such
maintenance, repairs, removal, construction, or éleaning/clearing of unsightly areas is not undertaken
as required, Landlord may perform sug.h maintenance, repairs, -removal, construction, or
cleaning/clea_xing of unsightly afcas on behalf of Tenant and at Tenant's cxﬁense, plus ten percent
(10%) for administration. |

14. TAX OBLIGATION. Tenant shall pay all taxes and assessment against any bpildiqgs or

other structures and improvements used by Tenant in its operations, and if imposed at any fature -
date, any and all real property taxes assessed agéinst the land leased ﬁox_n Landlord, including any
: posscssory' interest taxes.

. 360015

16




15. REMOVAL OF BUILDINGS AND IMPROVEMENTS. Tenant shall remove at his cost

all buildings and improvements upon termination of the Agreement and restore the premises to its

original condition. Title in building and improvements shall at all times during the lease term remain '

~ in the Tenant. The Landlord shall have the option on termination to take title of the buildings and

improvements, at no cost or obligation to Landlord, in lieu of Tenant's obligation to restore the
premises to its original condition.
16. REPORTING. Anything that affects the safe and efficient operation of the Carson City

Airport shall be immediately reported to Landlord or the designated Airport Manager.

17.‘AMENDMEN11.S. Any amendments to this lease require approval by the Landlord, -

Carson City, and Tenant. All proposed amendments must be submitted in writing to Landlord for
review and placement before a regularly scheduled meeting of the Carson City Airport Authority for

consideration. -

18. GENERAL. It is understood and agreed that each and all the terms of this Lease are -

subject to the regulations and provisions of law applicable to the operation of the Carson City

Airport as a Federal Aid Airport Project. If any provision of this Lease is invalid, the other
provisidns of the Lease which are valid shall remain in effect, and the Lease will be re-negotiated to
comply with the requirements of the applicaple laws and regulations. In the event that negotiation

attempts are unsuccessful, either partymay petition the First Judicial District Court, which shall then

be entitled to establish such replacement provisions or issue such rulings as are just, for the purpose

of satisfying the intent of the Lease provisions.

The Tenant agrees to observe and obey during the terms of this Lease all laws, rules, and

' regulations promulgated and enforced by the Sfate of Nevada, Carson City, and .by any other proper

authdrity having jurisdiction over the conduct of operations at the Carson Airport.
| ' 360015
17




Landlord and the Carson City Sheriff's Office shall have complete dominion over the
premises herein during the term of this Lease for thé purpose of, and to the extent necessary, to
maintain law, order, and safety, and has the authority and the x-ight to deny access to the Carson
Airport by any person who fails to bbey all relevant laws, rules, and regulations.

| 19. NOTICES. It is agreed that any notice to be given‘ or served upon either pa&y shall be
sufficient if sent by certified mail, postage prepaid, addressed to the addréss of the party liéted at the
beginning of this Lease, or-to sucﬁ other address as may be designated in writing by such party.

Approved this y of August, 2006.

TENANT . | LANDLORD

CARSON CITY AIRPORT AUTHORITY
CARSON CITY, NEVADA

CUBIX CO TioN NEIL WEAVER, CHAIRMAN

By Al Fiegehen, President.

ATTEST:

)

COLLIE HUTTER, TREAS , CCAA

' 360015

18




CARSON CITY

Approved by the Board of Supervisors th1s day of M) 2006.

CITY'S LEGAL COUNSEL

Approved as to form. '

=% "
.fn\“‘ -

DISTRICT ATTORNEY ()

AIRPORT AUTHORITY COUNSEL

@rz as to form.

S(‘}SVEN E. TACKES, ESQ.

' 360015

19

[Ty 13




EXHIBIT A
Carson City Airport Area Leased /legal description for CUBIX Lease .

Parcel W1-C

A certain parcel of land situate in the NE Y% of the NW Y% of Section 4, T.15N,, R20E,
M.D.B.M., Carson City, Nevada, particularly described as follows, to-wit:

Commencing at the NW corner of Lot 41 of the Ormsby County Industrial Airpark subdivision of |

Carson City as shown and located on Map No. 318, File No. 41674 of the Official Records of
Carson City; thence on a Nevada State plane coordinate (modified grid) bearing of N 89° 12°35”
W 460.00 ft. to the true point of beginning. Thence S 0°43°58” W 290.00 ft., thence N
89°12°35” W 150.00 ft., thence N 19°14°37” W 58.54 ft,, thence N 0° 43°58” E 135.00 ft.,
thence N 89°12°35” W 20.00 ft., thence N 0° 43’58 E 100.00 ft., thence S 89°12°35” E 190,00
ft. to the true point of beginning.

Said parcel containing 50,749.00 sq. ft.
- TOGETHER WITH its appurtenances and hereditaments, including but not limited to the right of

full access thereto and uses thereon, and the further right, in common with others, to use public
roads, driveways, runways, taxiways, and ramps.

) 360015'

20

A A AT S Ve m o=



